

Ramesh Chand Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

CWP No.4166 of 2026

31.03.2026 Present: Mr. P.K. Verma, Advocate vice Mr. Kul Bhushan Khajuria, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Y.P.S. Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 5.

Notice. Mr. Y.P.S. Dhaulta, learned Additional Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondents No.1 to 5. Issue notice to respondent No.6, returnable for 10.04.2026. In addition to ordinary service, as prayed for, the petitioner shall also be at liberty to serve respondent No.6 by way of dasti. Steps for service be taken during the course of the day.

In the meanwhile, let learned Additional Advocate General to have instructions about the execution of Warrant of Ejectment issued against respondent No.6.

List on **10.04.2026**.

CMP No.5998 of 2026

In view of the order passed above, this application is disposed of as not pressed at this stage.

March 31, 2026
Mukesh

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge